BE IT REMEMBERED, that at a regular term of the Board of Commissioners of the State of Oregon, for the County of Union, sitting for the transaction of County business, begun and held at the Joseph Building Annex in the City of La Grande, in said County and State, on Wednesday of said month and the time fixed by law for holding a regular term of said Commission, when were present:

STEVE McCLURE , Chairman

JOHN J. HOWARD , Commissioner

LORENCE "DOC" SAVAGE, Commissioner

WHEN, on Wednesday, the Oth day of November, 1992, among others the following proceedings were had to-wit:

IN THE MATTER OF OFFERING TO TRANSFER JURISDICTION OF A COUNTY ROAD TO THE CITY OF LA GRANDE

COURT ORDER 1992-120

WHEREAS, Union County finds a portion of Second Street entirely in the La Grande city limits due to annexation on March 4, 1992;

WHEREAS, ORS 373.270 established the procedures for transferring jurisdiction over county roads within cities;

WHEREAS, public notice was published in "The Observer" on October 9, 16, 30 and November 6, 1992 advertising a public hearing on the proposed transfer.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE UNION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF OREGON

SECTION 1: TRANSFERRING JURISDICTION OF A PORTION OF SECOND STREET TO THE CITY OF LA GRANDE

The Union County Board of Commissioners hereby offers to the City of La Grande to surrender jurisdiction over a portion of Second Street described as follows:

for a distance of about 788.08 feet to the common section corner of Twp. 3S, Range 38 EWM, Sections 7, 8, 17 and 18.

SECTION 2: TIME FOR ACCEPTANCE

The offer described in Section 1 is valid for six (6) months to provide the City of La Grande adequate time to complete the adoption process; at the end of such time if the offer is not accepted and the roads or parts thereof are not adopted in the city street system the offer will expire.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this Away of November, 1992 by a vote of the following members of the Board of Commissioners voting therefore.

Steve McClure, Chairman

John J. Howard, Commissioner

F 10 1992

Lorence "Doc" Savage, Commissioner

H. NELLIG COOPE, CLERK

•

